
Please ask for Charlotte Kearsey
Direct Line: 01246 345236
Email: committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Overview 
and Performance Scrutiny Forum

13 November 2019

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM to be held on THURSDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2019 at 5.00 pm 
in Town Hall, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1 (Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Deputy Leader - Council Plan and Corporate Performance (Pages 5 - 36)

5:05pm to 5:35pm

4.   Deputy Leader - Budget (Pages 37 - 44)

5:35pm to 6:05pm 

5.   Deputy Leader - More Environmentally Friendly Council (Pages 45 - 50)

6:05pm to 6:35pm

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Public Document Pack



To move “That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements)(Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972.” 

Part 2 (Non-Public Information)

6.   Deputy Leader - More Environmentally Friendly Council - Appendix 1 
(Pages 51 - 56)

6:05pm to 6:35pm

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC

Readmission of the public following consideration of an item containing 
exempt information.

7.   Forward Plan 

Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan.

Forward Plan

6:35pm to 6:40pm

8.   Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 57 - 64)

6:40pm to 6:45pm

9.   Scrutiny Project Group Progress Updates 

 Air Pollution Scrutiny Project Group – Lead Member Councillor Lisa 
Collins 

6:45pm to 6:50pm

10.   Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
(Pages 65 - 66)

6:50pm to 6:55pm

https://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0


11.   Overview and Scrutiny Developments 

6:55pm to 7:00pm

12.   Minutes (Pages 67 - 72)

7:00pm to 7:05pm

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication

Council Plan and Corporate Performance Update 

1.0 Background

1.1 The Council Plan 2019 – 2023 was agreed by Council in 
February 2019. The plan identifies the Councils key 
priorities, objectives and commitments over a four-year 
period. 

Meeting: Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum

Date: 21 November, 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Deputy Leader

Report by:
Assistant Director – Policy and 
Communications 

For publication
 

Purpose of 
reviewing 
the topic

To report on the progress made towards the delivery of 
the Council Plan 2019-2023. 

What are the 
objectives of 
the review?

 To understand the current position of the Council Plan 
and the performance of the council. 

 To consider whether there are any areas which 
require the further focus of the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum. 

Progress to 
date

Previous update was brought to the Overview and 
Performance and Scrutiny Forum on 13 November, 2018

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



1.2 In order to track and challenge progress across the four 
years of the Council Plan, annual delivery plans will be 
developed with the first one for 2019/20 being agreed in 
February 2019.  

1.3 This report highlights the performance against this 
delivery plan during quarter 2 (July – September 2019). 

2.0 Quarter 2 milestone achievement  

2.1 The performance scorecard at Appendix A shows that 
78% of the key milestones remain on target compared to 
75% at the end of quarter 1. Progress varies across the 
three themes. Seven of the 11 (64%) key milestones in the 
thriving borough priority are making or exceeding the 
progress expected at this point in the year, this is 
compared to six out of seven (86%) for quality of life and 
eight out of nine (89%) for value for money services. 

2.2 Challenges have been experienced for 22% (6 out of 27) of 
the activities but remediation is taking place or being 
considered to bring these activities back in line with 
expectations. These are currently rated as amber.

2.3 Appendix B gives an overview of the progress made for 
each activity area and gives further explanation for their 
current status. A number of key activities have now been 
completed including:
• Opening the new 526 space multi-storey car park 

with operating figures showing an increasing usage 
pattern 

• Work has commenced on 177 new residential 
properties at Waterside 

• The new 3G pitch at Queen’s Park is open and 
currently has 90% occupancy at peak times 

2.4 For 22% of our activities significant challenges have 
delayed the level of progress expected by this point in the 

Page 6



year, however progress and remediation where possible 
is being made. An example of this includes the 
complications with archaeological requirements and 
asbestos at the Northern Gateway Enterprise Centre site 
delaying commencement of the construction phase 

3.0 Performance measures

3.1 42 performance measures have been identified as key to 
year 1 delivery of the Council plan.  These are in addition 
to the Are You Being Served and STAR satisfaction data 
which is currently being analysed and will be available in 
December 2019 and January 2020.  

3.2 The performance scorecard at Appendix A shows that we 
can collect data for 12 of these measures at Quarter 2. 
Ten (83%) of performance measures are currently 
meeting their targets and one (9%) is currently performing 
slightly below target. 

3.3 There has been significant improvement planning 
application determination times since the last quarter. 
The performance for major applications has improved 
from 71% to 89% and non-majors has improved from 69% 
to 82%. Both have an annual target of 90%. 

3.4 16 Council houses are on target to be built or procured by 
the end of 2019/20. This includes ten new properties at 
Heaton Court and Two at Houldsworth Drive plus two 
acquisitions. 

3.5 At quarter 1 we had 1884 children registered for 
swimming lessons, this has increased to 1923, exceeding 
the annual target of 1900. 

3.6 Average time to answers calls at the call centre for 
revenues, benefits and rents, environmental services, 
switchboard calls and housing repairs are all below the 1-

Page 7



minute target and with some significant improvements 
when compared to 2018/19. 

3.7 Council Tax collection rates and NDDR are performing as 
expected and are still on track for 96% and 97% annual 
rates respectively. The Council Housing rental income 
collection target for the whole year is 97.7% however 
there are quarterly targets which differ due to payment 
schedules from the DWP etc. The target for Q2 was 93.4% 
with the actual being 92.9 so slightly below target. 

3.8 Facebook and Twitter followers have continued to rise 
during quarter 1 and 2. We currently have 9081 people 
following our Facebook page exceeding the 8500 target 
for 2019/20 and 8047 followers of our Twitter account, 
again exceeding the target which for 2019/20 is 8000. 

3.9 The target for our local democracy and civic activity is to 
engage over 500 children in our activities each year. We 
have already exceeded this target and have a record 
number of schools engaged in our local democracy 
programme and increasing numbers of young people 
taking part in civic events.

4.0 Future plans

4.1 Corporate Management Team leads for all amber rated 
milestone activities to meet with relevant key officers to 
develop improvement strategies to support further 
progress in quarters 3 and 4.  

5.0 Conclusion

5.1 There has been strong performance during the first six 
months of delivering the Council Plan year 1 delivery plan. 
78% of the key milestones are on track for full completion 
and 83% of the perf
[...]
recasting a deficit of £202k.  

1.3 All of the indications are that the medium-term outlook 
will continue to be challenging. The medium-term 
financial forecast approved by full Council on 27th 
February 2019 showed increasing deficits of £803k in 
2020/21 rising to £1.1m by 2021/22.  

1.4 A revised deficit of £203k for 2019/20 was reported to 
members as part of the Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring 
2019/20 & Updated Medium Term Financial Forecast 
report.

2.0 Current Year’s Budget

2.1 The Council started quarter 2 of this year with a forecast 
deficit of £203k.  At the end of the second quarter this 
position had significantly improved to an anticipated 
surplus of £52k at year end.  A summary of the key 
variances is provided in the table below: 

Page 38



2019/20 UPDATED BUDGET FORECAST – TO END OF QUARTER 2

£000
Total
£000

Deficit at the start of the year 202

Changes reported at quarter 1 1
 

Deficit forecast at the start of quarter 2 203

Budget Saving - increased income:
Derbyshire Building Control Partnership Ltd (44)
Economic Development Joint Delivery Unit – 
EZ Funding

(31)

Town Hall Rental Income (EU Election) (6)
Industrial Unit Rental Income (2) (83)
 

Budget Saving - reduced expenditure:
Spirepride Vacant Posts (90)
Increase Staff Vacancy Allowance (50)
Remove Electricity Inflation Allowance (50)
Building Cleaning Vacant Posts (20)
Community Halls (8) (218)
 

Budget Increase - reduced income:
Parks – football on grass pitches 9 9
 

Budget Increase - increased expenditure:
Venues Business Plan (*) 20
Banking Charges – Capita Income System 11
Town Hall – Office Moves 4
Tapton House – Utilities 2 37
 

Updated Surplus Forecast (52)

(* The Venues Business Plan will deliver £346k of savings 
between 2020/21 and 2023/24)

Page 39



2.2 Changes to the approved budgets

2.2.1 Vacant posts in both Spirepride and Building Cleaning 
will cumulatively deliver non-recurring savings of £110k 
in 2019/20.

2.2.2 The Medium Term financial forecast approved in 
February 2019 included a Staff Vacancies Allowance of 
£100k; in previous years this allowance was set at 
£150k. At the end of quarter 2, £71k of this saving has 
been achieved therefore the Staff Vacancies Allowance 
has been restored to £150k.

2.2.3 The Medium Term financial forecast also included an 
allowance of £50k for additional cost pressures 
expected from the retendering of the electricity 
contract. Spend at the end of quarter 2 on electricity 
suggests that this allowance is not required.

2.2.4 Additional income of £44k from the Derbyshire Building 
Control Partnership company has been included in the 
latest forecast. This comprises a £24k recharge to the 
company in respect of the Assistant Director for 
Economic Growth carrying out Managing Director 
duties on behalf of the company and £20k dividend 
income to be paid from profits generated by the 
company in 2018/19.

2.2.5 An updated business plan for Venues was considered 
by the Finance and Performance Board in September 
which will deliver savings of £346k over five years. 

2.2.6 ICT savings delivery – the savings target for 2019/20 is 
£227k. At quarter 2, £207k of this saving has been 
achieved.

Page 40



3.0 Medium Term Outlook

3.1 The latest medium-term financial forecast indicates an 
improved position in 2020/21 and future years. 

3.2 The table below compares the latest forecasts with the 
original budget forecasts noted on 27th February 2019:-

Budget Forecasts

2019/2
0 £’000

2020/21 
£’000

2021/22 
£’000

2022/23 
£’000

2023/24 
£’000

February 2019 budget Deficit / 
(Surplus)

202 803 1,125 1,196 1,311

Increase / (Decrease) Quarter 1 1 44 (4) 0 6

Increase / (Decrease) Quarter 2 (255) (706) (219) (264) (314)

Latest Forecasted Deficit / 
(Surplus) Quarter 2

(52) 141 902 932 1,003

4.0 Barriers/obstacles

4.1 The medium-term financial forecast is based on the best 
available information but inevitably there is a degree of 
risk and uncertainty in some of the assumptions made. 
The most significant risks and pressures are outlined 
below:

 Delivering budget savings at the required level and 
at the right time continues to be a challenge. The 
Council has a good track record of tackling budget 
deficits and delivering savings although it has 
become more difficult to achieve as easier options 
are exhausted. Future budget savings proposals are 
now focused on a number of larger savings 
programmes rather than those delivering smaller 

Page 41



savings. Significant savings from the ICT Digital 
Innovation Programme have been included within 
the medium-term financial forecast and timely 
delivery of this element of the savings plan is 
fundamental to achieving a balanced budget in 
future years.

 Fees and charges income may be affected by the 
state of the economy particularly with the continuing 
uncertainty around Brexit. This may have a 
significant impact on the substantial income 
generated from car parks, leisure, cultural events 
and planning fees.

 Property rents from our industrial, commercial and 
retail units are also affected by the state of the 
economy. Current occupancy levels remain high and 
the Council continues to invest in its rental 
properties. However, income from retail property 
continues to decline and provides an adverse 
pressure on the Medium Term financial forecast.

 Pay award uplifts of 2.5% for 2020/21 and future 
financial years are included in the Medium Term 
financial forecast. The pay award for 2020/21 has 
not yet been agreed. Each 1% increases the costs to 
the General Fund by £216k per annum.

 A programme of capital receipts from the sale of 
surplus assets has been a significant source of 
funding for the capital programme. The pipeline of 
assets sales is reducing which will mean that future 
capital projects will have to be funded from 
borrowing. The costs of servicing this borrowing 
would create further pressure on the Medium Term 
financial forecast.

Page 42



 Borrowing cost
[...]
ols, college and 

university, the private sector and community and voluntary 

organisations, including Transition Chesterfield, Chesterfield 

Climate Alliance and young people’s representative groups, 

with the shared purpose of enabling Chesterfield to become 

a low carbon, resilient and sustainable borough; 

(c) invites the working group to report back and make 

recommendations to Full Council on a realistic date for 

Chesterfield to be carbon neutral, and to develop a costed 

action plan, by March 2020, setting out the required work to 

achieve this outcome;

(d)resolves to work with other local authorities and public, 

private and voluntary sector partners on carbon reduction 

projects;

Page 46



(e) calls on the Government to provide the necessary resources 

and powers for Chesterfield Borough Council to achieve its 

ambition of becoming a carbon neutral town and borough.

1.2 Given the declaration the overview and performance 
scrutiny will provide an important robust forum for the 
action plan development work to be reviewed and 
discussed. 

2.0 Current position and key milestones

2.1 The first meeting of the working group took place on 23rd 
October 2019. Three elected members were part of the 
group (Cllr Amanda Serjeant, Cllr Jill Mannion-Brunt and 
Cllr Ed Fordham) and enabled a productive first meeting 
that set the scene in terms of the scale of the issue facing 
Chesterfield and importantly provided the opportunity 
for members of the working group to outline the areas 
that they felt were important. These areas will then 
inform future meetings and will require further review to 
support the development of the Councils Action Plan.

2.2 Appendix one outlines, in the words used by members of 
the working group, the key themes that were highlighted 
as well as some quick win areas that the group were 
keen to progress. All of these will be explored in more 
detail during the second meeting which will take place on 
the 25th November 2019.

3.0 Barriers/obstacles

3.1 The working group is still in a relatively early phase of 
development, however based on feedback received from 
the first session, the group dynamic appears to be right. 
Some examples of the positive feedback received are 
outlined below;

Page 47



“Congratulations on a successful launch to your project last 
night.  You managed to cover a lot of ground in the available 
time and, by the end, there was a definite sense that a group 
with a shared purpose had formed.”

“…thank you for inviting me to join tonight's working group 
and how privileged I feel to be part of such an important 
community exercise.”

3.2 Challenges will present themselves as the working group 
develops its plans and work programmes going forward, 
however from the first meeting the group has identified 
some key themes which will help structure the areas that 
are progressed for inclusion in the action plan. The five 
themes are referenced below; 

 transport, 
 publicity awareness and education, 
 home / domestic
 policy
 technology

4.0 Future plans

4.1 The next working group takes place on the 25th 
November 2019. This session will focus on developing 
priorities for the action plan based on the themes 
identified along with updates for the group as to 
potential quick wins to help reinforce the work that the 
council and the group are committed to.

4.2 Progress on the plan will be communicated to a wider 
reference group made up of those individuals who were 
not selected for the working group to help ensure all key 
issues are captured. Further updates / progress will be 
reported through the scrutiny forum.

5.0 Conclusion

Page 48



5.1 The initial meeting of the working group and the 
subsequent work that is being developed and 
progressed is and will support our carbon neutral 
ambitions.
 

5.2 The working group is committed to making a difference 
and ensuring Chesterfield has an action plan that will 
result in a co-ordinated approach to sup
[...]
ss Item : Status : Raised by : Cabinet 
Responsibility:

Scrutiny Project Groups:
Climate change – air 
quality 

19.09.19 Monitoring:
HS2 

[KEY to abbreviations: 

OP = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  
CCO = Community, Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny Committee. 
EW = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 
TBC = To be confirmed].    

P
age 66



OPSF 19.09.19
1

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM

Thursday, 19th September, 2019

Present:-

Councillor Catt (Chair)

Councillors Blakemore
Borrell
Flood
Fordham
P Innes 

Councillors Kellman
Snowdon
Kelly
Coy

Councillor Jean Innes, Cabinet Member for Business Transformation and 
Customers ++
Charlotte Kearsey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Jonathon Little, HS2 Project Manager +++
Ian Waller, Assistant Director – Health and Wellbeing +
David Wing, Head of ICT Improvement ++

+ Attended for Minute No. 14
++ Attended for Minute No. 15
+++ Attended for Minute No. 16

12   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.

13   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bagshaw and 
Dyke. 

14   DEPUTY LEADER - MORE ENVIRONMENTALLY FRIENDLY 
COUNCIL 

The Assistant Director – Health and Wellbeing attended to present a 
report regarding the efforts which were being made to make Chesterfield 
Borough Council (CBC) a more environmentally friendly council. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 12



OPSF 19.09.19
2

CBC declared a Climate Emergency on 17 July, 2019 and resolved to 
establish a Chesterfield Climate Change Working Group to respond to 
this challenge. The working group was tasked to develop a costed action 
plan and report back to Full Council by March 2020. 

The Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum would provide an 
opportunity for the action plan development work to be reviewed and 
discussed. 

The current position was reported to the Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Fo
[...]
ult to take into 
account the different requirements which would need to be met to ensure 
that input is received from a variety of people in Chesterfield. 

The importance of effectively communicating information about the 
working group was emphasised. 

RESOLVED – 

1. That the update be noted 

2. That an update on the more environmentally friendly council be 
brought to the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum on 21 
November, 2019

15   CABINET MEMBER FOR BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION AND 
CUSTOMERS - ICT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 

The Cabinet Member for Business Transformation and Customers and 
the Head of ICT Improvement attended to provide an update on the ICT 
Improvement Programme. 

The Head of ICT Improvement delivered a presentation regarding the 
current position of the outcomes of the programme. 

The first outcome, related to enhance service levels in the theatre box 
office, had been achieved. 

The second outcome to increase skills and knowledge within the ICT 
department was on target to be achieved. All of the new posts which 
would improve the versatility and capability of the ICT department had 
been recruited to apart from one, a Platform Lead. 

Page 69



OPSF 19.09.19
4

The third outcome was to achieve the Cyber Essentials + and the Public 
Services Network accreditations. A decision regarding the Cyber 
Essentials + accreditation was awaited and the Public Services Network 
accreditation had been achieved. 

The fourth outcome related to increased ICT resilience and was on target 
to be achieved. New upgraded storage had been procured and the 
servers had been migrated. The previous storage had been recycled and 
to provide increased resilience for the Stonegravels site. The back up 
software had been improved and given geographical distance in line with 
good practice. The internet connection had been upgraded and a second 
connection point had been established. 

The fifth outcome related to implementation of end to end digital services. 
T
[...]
e HS2 Project Manager attended to provide a monitoring progress 
update on a recommendation of the HS2 Scrutiny Project Group report.

The Scrutiny Monitoring Schedule was considered.

RESOVLED –

1. That the update on a recommendation of the HS2 Scrutiny Project 
Group be noted. 

2. That the Scrutiny Monitoring Schedule be noted.

17   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan was considered. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

18   WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 

Page 71



OPSF 19.09.19
6

SCRUTINY FORUM 

The Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
was considered.

RESOLVED – 

That the Work Programme be noted.

19   JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

The Joint Chairs would be attending the first East Midlands Scrutiny 
Network Conference which would be taking place on 4 October, 2019. 

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

20   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS 

There was nothing to report. 

21   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum held on 4 
July, 2019 were presented. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 Deputy Leader - Council Plan and Corporate Performance
	Council Plan Q2 Performance Report Appendix A
	Council Plan Q2 Performance Report Appendix B

	4 Deputy Leader - Budget
	5 Deputy Leader - More Environmentally Friendly Council
	6 Deputy Leader - More Environmentally Friendly Council - Appendix 1
	8 Scrutiny Monitoring
	10 Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum
	12 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


OPSF 21.11.19
1

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM

Thursday, 21st November, 2019

Present:-

Councillor P Innes (Chair)

Councillors Borrell
Catt
D Collins
L Collins
Dyke
Flood

Councillors Hollingworth
Kellman
Snowdon
Kelly
Coy

Helen Fox, Chief Accountant ++
Neil Johnson, Assistant Director – Economic Growth +
Charlotte Kearsey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Ade McCormick, Executive Director +
Donna Reddish, Assistant Director – Policy and Communications +
Councillor Amanda Serjeant, Deputy Leader ++++
Ian Waller, Assistant Director – Health and Wellbeing +++

+ Attended for Minute No. 24
++ Attended for Minute No. 25
+++ Attended for Minute No. 30
++++ Attended for Minute No. 24, 25 and 30

22   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.

23   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Blakemore. 

24   DEPUTY LEADER - COUNCIL PLAN AND CORPORATE 
PERFORMANCE 

The Deputy Leader and Assistant Director – Policy and Communications 
submitted a progress report on the Council Plan for Year 1, 2019/20. The 



OPSF 21.11.19
2

Executive Director and Assistant Director – Economic Growth also 
attended to answer the member’s questions. The Council Plan 2019 – 
2023 had been agreed by Council in February 2019. The plan identified 
the key priorities, objectives and commitments of the Council over a four 
year period. 

To track and challenge progress annual delivery plans would be 
developed. The first delivery plan for 2019/20 was agreed in February 
2019. The performance against the delivery plan for quarter two (July – 
September 2019) was highlighted in the officer’s report. 

The Assistant Director advised that 78% of the key milestones remained 
on target compared to 75% at the end of quarter 1. Progress varied 
across the three themes. Challenges had been experienced for 22% of 
the activities but remediation was taking place or being considered to 
bring these activities back on target. 

A number of key activities had been completed including: 
 Opening the Saltergate Multi Storey Car Park;
 Commencing work on new residential properties at Waterside;
 Opening the new 3G pitch at Queen’s Park. 

42 performance measures had been identified as key to year one delivery 
of the plan. It was possible to collect data for 12 of the measures at 
quarter 2. Ten performance measures were currently meeting their 
targets and two were currently performing below target. 

The Corporate Management Team leads for all amber rated milestone 
activities would be meeting with relevant key officers to develop 
improvement strategies which would aim to support further progress in 
quarters three and four.

Members enquired whether the issues with the electric charging points in 
the Saltergate Multi Storey Car Park had been resolved and it was 
confirmed that the issues had been resolved. Members also asked 
whether free parking would be introduced for electric vehicles and were 
advised that a balance needed to be found between carbon and 
economic sustainability. 

Clarification regarding the meaning of the key milestones and measures 
was sought. The Assistant Director provided an explanation and advised 
that the measures were on target or ahead of scheduled. 



OPSF 21.11.19
3

Members noted that the leisure centres had been rated amber and 
enquired about the efforts being made to bring in revenue in the current 
challenging financial environment. It was explained that areas of 
significant importance, such as income, were highlighted as amber and 
closely monitored. 

Members thanked the officers for providing the update and answering 
their questions.

RESOLVED –

1. That the update be noted. 

2. That Council Plan and Corporate Performance be considered at the 
work programming sessions for inclusion on the work programme 
for 2020/21.

25   DEPUTY LEADER - BUDGET 

The Deputy Leader and Chief Accountant presented the General Fund 
Budget Monitoring and Medium-Term Forecast Update report. 

The original budget for 2019/20 forecasted a deficit of £202k. At the end 
of the second quarter the position had improved to an anticipated surplus 
of £52k at year end. The favourable variances which had resulted in the 
increased surplus included:

 Vacant posts in the Spirepride and Building Cleaning teams which 
would cumulatively deliver non-recurring savings of £110k in 
2019/20;

 Additional income of £44k from Derbyshire Building Control 
Partnership company which comprised of a £24k recharge to the 
company for the Assistant Director – Economic Growth carrying out 
Managing Director duties on behalf of the company and £20k 
dividend income to be paid from profits generated by the company 
in 2018/19;

 IT savings delivery, the savings target for 2019/20 was £227k and at 
the second quarter £207k savings had been achieved. 

It was indicated that the medium-term outlook would continue to be 
challenging and showed increasing deficits of £803k in 2020/21 rising to 
£1.1m by 2021/22. 



OPSF 21.11.19
4

The most significant risks and pressures to the medium-term financial 
forecast included:

 Continued delivery of budget savings at the required level and at the 
right time was challenging. The Council had demonstrated a good 
track record of tackling budget deficits and delivering savings, but 
this would become more difficult over time as easier options were 
exhausted. 

 Fees and charges income could be affected by the state of the 
economy, particularly the continuing uncertainty around Brexit. 

 Property rents from the Council’s industrial, commercial and retail 
units could also be affected by the state of the economy. Current 
occupancy levels remained high and the Council would continue to 
invest in its rental properties but income from rental properties 
continued to decline. 

Members asked whether there had been any consideration of areas 
where income could be increased and were advised that this was also 
part of the work taking place regarding commercialisation. 

Members enquired if there was potential for any more additional income 
from Town Hall rental and were informed that negotiations continued. 

Members thanked the Chief Accountant for providing the update and 
answering their questions.

RESOLVED –

1. That the update be noted. 

2. That Budget be considered at the work programming sessions for 
inclusion on the work programme for 2020/21.

26   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan was considered. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

27   WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 



OPSF 21.11.19
5

SCRUTINY FORUM 

The Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
was considered.

RESOLVED – 

That the Work Programme be approved.

28   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS 

Councillor Peter Innes, as Joint Scrutiny Chair, had been appointed to the 
D2N2 Local Enterprise Partnership Scrutiny Working Group. The first 
meeting was scheduled to take place on 2 December, 2019. 

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

29   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum held on 19 
September, 2019 were presented. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

30   DEPUTY LEADER - MORE ENVIRONMENTALLY FRIENDLY 
COUNCIL 

The Deputy Leader and Assistant Director – Health and Wellbeing 
attended to present a progress report on the efforts which were being 
made to make CBC a more environmentally friendly council. 

CBC declared a Climate Emergency on 17 July, 2019 and resolved to 
establish a Chesterfield Climate Change Working Group to respond to 
this challenge. 

The first meeting of the working group had taken place on 23 October 
2019. The Committee were informed that a productive meeting had taken 



OPSF 21.11.19
6

place which set the scene in terms of the scale of the issue which 
Chesterfield faced and provided the working group an opportunity to 
outline the areas which they felt were important. These areas would then 
be used to inform future meetings and would require further review to 
support the development of the Council’s action plan. 

The working group was in a relatively early phase of development but 
based on feedback received from the first session the group dynamic 
appeared to be correct. A second meeting of the working group was 
scheduled for 25 November 2019 and this meeting would focus on 
developing priorities for the action plan based on the themes identified by 
the group. 

Progress on the action plan would be communicated when appropriate to 
a wider reference group made up of the individuals who were not selected 
for the working group and who expressed an interest to be part of a 
reference group. 

The working group was committed to making a difference and ensuring 
that Chesterfield developed an action plan which would result in a co-
ordinated approach to support a low carbon, resilient and sustainable 
borough.

A discussion took place around the staff resourcing for the work being 
carried out. There had been a budget commitment allocated to support 
the work but it was important to ensure absolute clarity is given to anyone 
involved in this area of work. It is very much the approach of the working 
group that changes are embedded into the day-to-day activities of the 
authority and the wider community. 

A suggestion to include sustainability questionnaires in pre-qualifying 
requirements to suppliers was made and the members were informed that 
some of these were in place, but it was acknowledged that further work in 
this area will be required. 

The Assistant Director was asked about how the working group members 
were selected. A significant number of people had expressed an interest 
in the working group but a manageable size was needed to ensure that 
the core working group was able to function effectively. The working 
group included 16 members of the public. 



OPSF 21.11.19
7

Members asked about the age range of the working group because 
climate change was a significant concern of young people. The decision 
had been made to invite people over the age of 18 years old to join the 
working group to mitigate any concerns relating to safeguarding. 
Members encouraged sharing information and documentation with 
schools to keep young people informed about the working group. 

RESOLVED – 

1. That the update be noted.

2. That an update on the More Environmentally Friendly Council be 
brought to the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum on 23 
January, 2020.

31   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED – 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

32   DEPUTY LEADER - MORE ENVIRONMENTALLY FRIENDLY 
COUNCIL - APPENDIX 1 

Pursuant to Minute No.30 – The Assistant Director – Health and 
Wellbeing submitted Appendix 1 of the More Environmentally Friendly 
Council report for consideration. 

33   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED – 

That the public be readmitted to the meeting following consideration of an 
item containing exempt information.

34   SCRUTINY MONITORING 

The Scrutiny Monitoring Schedule was considered. 



OPSF 21.11.19
8

RESOVLED – 

That the Scrutiny Monitoring Schedule be approved.

35   SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUP PROGRESS UPDATES 

Councillor Lisa Collins, Lead Member for the Air Pollution Scrutiny Project 
Group, provided an update on the progress of the group. The group had 
met and considered a large amount of data regarding the current position 
of air pollution in Chesterfield. The group aimed to work with three 
schools in the Borough to accumulate statistics about the air quality levels 
at each school.  


